
Wacky Races 2021/22 Race 6 Results – 31 March 2022 
 

  Name 
Watch Finish 
Time Race 6 Run time Points Comments  

1 Neil Macrury 00:36:27 00:26:23 30   

2 Graeme Miller 00:36:34 00:25:11 29   

3 Eve Maciver 00:36:46 00:25:08 27   

4 Paul Condy 00:37:26 00:23:06 26   

5 Spike McIntosh 00:37:27 00:27:05 24   

6 Muriel Macleod 00:37:28 00:20:00 23   

7 Jonathan Fairgrieve 00:37:51 00:16:35 21   

8 Stephan Smit 00:37:52 00:25:13 20   

9 Alison Robertson 00:38:00 00:29:01 18   

10 Neil Barker 00:38:01 00:32:53 17   

11 Murdo 'Murd' McMurdo  00:38:13 00:17:42 20 5 pts bonus 

12 Alastair Henderson  00:38:19 00:19:33 19 5 pts bonus 

13 Jim Bruce 00:38:24 00:31:09 17 5 pts bonus 

14 Colin Tucker 00:38:27 00:26:30 11   

15 Jennifer Murray 00:38:32 00:29:13 9   

16 Martha Hamilton 00:38:51 00:21:58 8   

17 Carmen Morrison 00:38:52 00:30:40 6   

18 Alexandra Morrison 00:39:01 00:26:58 5   

19 Brenda Jones 00:39:04 00:30:22 3   

20 Anna Hulme 00:39:12 00:23:06 2   

21 Dave Clement 00:39:50 00:32:49 1   

22 Sarah Mackay 00:41:01 00:32:24 1   

23 Adrienne Stewart 00:41:26 00:29:43 1   

24 Laura Clegg 00:41:44 00:29:14 5 New runner 

25 Sonja Smit 00:41:17 00:39:43 1   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wacky Races 2021/22 Final Table after race 6! 
 

Position Name 
Race 1 
Points 

Race 2 
Points 

Race 3 
Points 

Race 4 
Points 

Race 5 
Points 

Race 6 
Points Race Points 

Bonus 
Points Total Points 

1 Spike Mcintosh 20   18 20 14 24 82 5 87 

2 Eve Maciver 19 15 15 13 6 27 76 10 86 

3 Jonathan Fairgrieve 16 14 1 23 1 21 74 10 84 

4 Jennifer Murray 5 19 17 21 13 9 70 10 80 

5 Paul Condy 5 13 12 11 17 26 68 10 78 

6 Murdo 'Murd' McMurdo 8 8 1 24   20 60 5 65 

7 Alastair Henderson  10 11 11 1 10 19 51 10 61 

8 Muriel Macleod 5 10 4   15 23 53 5 58 

9 Murray Macdonald 15 7 13 22     57   57 

10 Alexandra Morrison 5 16 1 12 12 5 45 10 55 

11 Neil Macrury       5 19 30 54   54 

12 Graeme Miller   5     16 29 50   50 

13 Stephan Smith 9   1 5 8 20 42 5 47 

14 Martha Hamilton 14 9 14     8 45   45 

15 Sonja Smit 5 1 1 15 10 1 31 10 41 

16 Mark MND Maciver     13 14 8   35   35 

17 Colin Tucker 12 1 1 1 1 11 25 10 35 

18 Ewen Murray Maclean 5 1 1 3 18   27 5 32 

19 Carmen Morrison 5 1 1 1 9 6 21 10 31 

20 Howie Maciver 1 17 12       30   30 

21 Scott Macrury   20 10       30   30 

22 Neil Barker 5 1   7   17 30   30 

23 Valerie Hamilton 13 2 14       29   29 

24 Anna Hulme 5   1 6 11 2 24 5 29 

25 Jim Bruce   1 1   9 17 28   28 

26 Alison Robertson 8 1       18 27   27 

27 Becky Dunlop       5 20   25   25 

28 Adrienne Stewart 11 1 6 2   1 20 5 25 

29 Ciaran Westerman 5 18 1       24   24 



30 Charlie Morrison 10 3 1 10     24   24 

31 Holly Smith     20       20   20 

32 Sarah Mackay 6 1 1 1 1 1 9 10 19 

33 Cathie Stewart     19       19   19 

34 Scott Engine Ear Maciver 2 1   9 7   19   19 

35 Samuel Jones 18           18   18 

36 Gordon MacIntosh 17           17   17 

37 Jane Maciver     16       16   16 

38 Scott Matheson 5 11         16   16 

39 Gordon Kennedy 1 1 1 8 1   11 5 16 

40 Gerald Kalchauer 5   1 1 6   13   13 

41 John Hamilton   12         12   12 

42 Sandra Kennedy 1 9   1     11   11 

43 Dave Clement 1 1   1 2 1 6 5 11 

44 Kevin Donner   10         10   10 

45 David Macdonald 7 1 1   1   10   10 

46 Robert Sinclair 9           9   9 

47 CJ Macphail 5   2   1   8   8 

48 Ross Hall   5 1 1     7   7 

49 Norman Ferguson 1   5       6   6 

50 Miriam Hamilton 5   1       6   6 

51 Ruth Maclean 1   1 4     6   6 

52 David Fearon     5       5   5 

53 Jonny Morrison     5       5   5 

54 Eoghan Smith     5       5   5 

55 Keith Bray 1 1 3       5   5 

56 Ann Smith 5           5   5 

57 Fiona Baird 5           5   5 

58 Ruairidh Smith 5           5   5 

59 Marina Gomez   5         5   5 

60 Jo Barnes   5         5   5 

61 Rachel Lawrie       5     5   5 

62 Sydney McIntosh       5     5   5 



63 Linsey Macleod         5   5   5 

64 Samuel Stephen         5   5   5 

65 Laura Clegg           5 5   5 

66 Brenda Jones         1 3 4   4 

67 Wendy Lewis  1 1     1   3   3 

68 Richard Galloway 1   1       2   2 

69 Willie Macrury     1       1   1 

70 Ceitlin Russel Smith     1       1   1 

71 Allan Morrison     1       1   1 

72 Brian Lewis  1           1   1 

73 Kimberly Gallagher 1           1   1 

74 Henry Robertson 1           1   1 

75 Sophie Graham 1           1   1 

76 Darrah Mackenzie 1           1   1 

77 Gemma Donner   1         1   1 

78 Christine Kennedy   1         1   1 

 
 

Pictures below! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The amazing winner’s medals made by Murdo – Heb Laze! (Heb Laze | Facebook) 

 
First place overall Spike Mcintosh 

 
 
 
 
 

https://www.facebook.com/Heb-Laze-103529115399575


Second place overall Eve Maciver 

 
 

Third place overall Jonathan Fairgrieve 

 
 



Most improved Penelope Pitstop Jenny Murray

 
 

Most improved Dick Dastardly – Paul Condy 

 
 
 



Award for best Wacky detour (Sponsored by Blackhouse bakery) Neil Barker 

 
 

Steady Eddie award for most bonus point runs Murdo ‘Murd’ McMurdo 

 
 
 
 



The Wacky Sixers 2021/22 

 
 
Jenny Murray, Carmen Morrison, Sonja Smit, Jonathan Fairgrieve, Colin Tucker, Ali Henderson, 
Eve Maciver, Paul Condy. 
 
Sixers not pictured – Alex Morrison and Sarah Mackay. 


